Kentucky Utilities Company

P.S.C. No. 17, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 12 Canceling P.S.C. No. 17, Original Sheet No. 12

Standard Rate

AES ALL ELECTRIC SCHOOL

APPLICABLE

In all territory served.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Service under this rate is available for secondary and primary service to:

- (1) a complex of school buildings on a central campus,
- an individual school building, or
- (3) an addition to an existing school building.

School buildings, as referred to herein, shall be defined as buildings used as classrooms, laboratories, gymnasiums, libraries, cafeterias, school related offices or for other bona fide school purposes by duly constituted school authorities of Kentucky. Served electrically by Kentucky Utilities Company, such energy requirements include, but are not limited to, lighting, heating, cooling, and water heating. School buildings not receiving every energy requirement electrically shall be separately metered from the above defined service and served under the applicable rate. Other fuels may be used as incidental to and for instructional laboratory and other miscellaneous purposes without affecting the availability of this rate.

At those locations where the school owns its distribution system and makes the service connections to the various buildings and/or load centers, Company shall be given the option of providing service by use of the existing Customer-owned distribution system, or of constructing its own facilities in accordance with the Company's Overhead Construction Standards. In any event, Company's investment in the facilities it provides may be limited to an amount not exceeding twice the estimated annual revenue from Customer's service. Should Company's investment in the facilities required to provide service to Customer exceed twice the revenue anticipated from the service to Customer and at Customer's option, Customer may make a contribution for the difference in the investment required in facilities necessary to provide service and twice the anticipated revenue, so as to receive service under this schedule.

This Rate Schedule is not available to privately operated kindergartens or daycare centers and is restricted to those customers who were qualified for and being served on Rate AES as of July 1, 2011. Because this rate schedule is closed to new customers, if Customer is taking service under this rate schedule and subsequently elects to take service under another rate schedule, Customer may not again take service under this rate schedule.

RATE

Basic Service Charge:

\$25.00 per meter per month for single-phase service

\$40.00 per meter per month for three-phase service

Plus an Energy Charge of:

\$ 0.08369 per kWh

DATE OF ISSUE:

December 16, 2015

DATE EFFECTIVE: February 1, 2016

ISSUED BY:

/s/ Edwin R. Staton, Vice President

State Regulation and Rates

Lexington, Kentucky

Issued by Authority of an Order of the **Public Service Commission in Case No.** 2015-00221 dated December 7, 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

> JEFF R. DEROUEN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

> > TARIFF BRANCH

2/1/2016

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.011 SECTION 9 (1)

Standard Rate

AES ALL ELECTRIC SCHOOL

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES

The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in accordance with the following:

Fuel Adjustment Clause	Sheet No. 85	
Off-System Sales Adjustment Clause	Sheet No. 88	N
Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism	Sheet No. 86	
Environmental Cost Recovery Surcharge	Sheet No. 87	
Franchise Fee Rider	Sheet No. 90	
School Tax	Sheet No. 91	

MINIMUM CHARGE

The Basic Service Charge shall be the minimum charge.

DUE DATE OF BILL

Customer's payment will be due within sixteen (16) business days (no less than twenty-two (22) calendar days) from the date of the bill.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE

If full payment is not received by the due date of the bill, a 3% late payment charge will be assessed on the current month's charges.



DATE OF ISSUE:

July 10, 2015

DATE EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2015

ISSUED BY:

Isl Edwin R. Staton, Vice President

State Regulation and Rates

Lexington, Kentucky

Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2014-00371 dated June 30, 2015

KENTUCKY

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR**

7/1/2015

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)